PROCEDURE: REVISION: DATE:

NG-NC-13-1 10 October 16,

CIMARRON COPORATION CIMARRON FACILITY

SUBJECT:	LOW	LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE PACKAGING AND SHIPP:	ING
PREPARED	ву:	Standby Operations Manager	DATE 10/26/9
REVIEWED	BY:	Renald J. J. Q. Health & Safety Supervisor	DATE 10/29/9
REVIEWED	BY:	Health Physics Specialist	DATE 10-29-9
REVIEWED	BY:	Administration & Accountability Supervisor	DATE 10-29-8
REVIEWED	BY:	Maintenance & Utility Supervisor	DATE ///8/90
REVIEWED	BY:	U-plant Decon Supervisor	DATE 10-30-90
REVIEWED	BY:	U-plant Decon Supervisor	DATE 10-309
REVIEWED	BY:	Wawld Hog U-plant Decon Supervisor	DATE 10/30/9
REVIEWED	BY:	U-plant Decon Supervisor	DATE /1-2-9A
REVIEWED	BYı	Cushing Decon Supervisor	DATE 11-9-90
REVIEWED	BY:	-Corporate Staff Health Physicist	DATE 12-3-90
APPROVED	BY:	Vice President, Environmental Services	DATE 12/3/90
APPROVED	BY: /	Vice President, Cimarron Corporation	DATE 30ec 90

PROCEDURE NO: KM-WC-IL

SUBJECT: LOW LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE PACKAGING AND SHIPPING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	SUBJECT	PAGE
ı.	INTRODUCTION	1
	WASTE CLASSIFICATION	1
	LSA CLASS A WASTE FORM CLASSIFICATION	2
	PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS	3
٧.	LABELING AND PLACARDING REQUIREMENTS	7
	A. LABELING B. PLACARDING	7
VI.	LOADING REQUIREMENTS FOR SHIPMENTS	9
	SHIPPING PAPERS	10
	A. INFORMATION REQUIRED ON SHIPPING PAPERS B. FORMS REQUIRED FOR SHIPMENT TO BARNWELL, SOUTH CAROLINA C. DISTRIBUTION OF SHIPPING PAPERS AND FOLLOW-UP	10 12 14
VIII.	NOTIFICATION, SCHEDULING, AND SHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS	14
	QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM	15
	A CONTAINER DESIGN AND PROCUREMENT	15
	B. INSPECTIONS, IDENTIFICATION CONTROL, AND RECORDS C. CONTAINER CONTENT CONTROL	15
	D. AUDITS E. TRAINING	20

SUBJECT LOW LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE PACKAGLING.

NG. KM-NC-10-19, Re-PAGE 1 OF 20 DATE October 16, 199

I. INTRODUCTION

Cimarron Corporation is maintaining a radioactive waste disposal contract with Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc.; a radioactive waste transport permit with the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control; and an export permit with the Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Commission. This contract and permits allows the Cimarron Corporation to ship low-level radioactive waste to Chem-Nuclear's Barnwell, S.C. Disposal Facility from the Cimarron Facility and the Cushing Facility.

一次 大学 大学 大学

II. WASTE CLASSIFICATION

All of the low-level radioactive waste from Cimarron and Cushing shall be shipped as LSA (low specific activity) waste. The LSA waste shall be shipped as Class A waste. The waste will meet LSA Class A quantity limits in compliance with DOT 49CFR Part 173.043 (n) (4) and/or (5); NRC 10 CPR Part 61.55 (a) (6); and NRC 10 CFR Part 7 4.

The quantity of natural thorium and/or uranium enriched to less than 5% U-235 is unlimited for Class A waste. However, to avoid fissile classification requirements, enriched uranium waste shall be limited to a maximum of 15 grams of U-235 per drum. No upper limit will be applied for surface alpha contamination levels for < 5% enriched contamination on externally contaminated non radioactive objects, provided the radioactive contamination is not readily dispersible. However, objects with contamination levels of 15,000 d/m alpha or greater per 100 cm² will require NDA of the object or calculations by Health Physics personnel to assure that the 15 grams of U-235 per 55 gallon drum limit is not exceeded.

PAGE 2 OF DATE OCTOBER

III. LSA CLASS A WASTE FORM CLASSIFICATION

All Class A waste must be classified as to waste form as either "Class A Stable" or as "Class A Unstable". The stability classification does not refer to the chemical stability of the waste, but rather to the ability of the waste to retain its non-disposible solid structure after hundreds of years in the disposal trench. All waste shipped as "stable" must be backed up by documentation that demonstrates that the waste meets the performance standards as specified in the NRC document entitled "Technical Position on Waste Form", May 1983.

Ordinary trash type waste which tends to be unstable is co-mingled in the LSA waste being produced at Cimarron & Cushing. All of the LSA waste shipped from Cimarron & Cushing will be classified as "Class A Unstable". All liquid waste shall be solidified or stabilized with Portland cement. Process controls for stabilized or solidified "Class A Unstable" waste need only to demonstrate that the product is a free standing monolith with no more than 0.5 percent of the waste volume as free liquid.

SUBJECT LOW LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE PACKAGING

PAGE 3 0F 20 DATEOCTOBER 16, 1990

IV. PACKAGING REQUIREMENTS

LSA material will be packaged in 55 gallon metal drums and will be shipped in "Closed Transport Vehicles" and consigned as exclusive use (sole use) vehicles. Shipments in sole use vehicles are exempt from specification packaging, marking, and labeling, provided that the shipment meets the requirements of DOT Regulation 173.425 (b). The following packaging requirements shall be followed:

- 1. The 55 gallon drums used to package LSA waste shall be new 17-H drums. The drums shall have heavy duty closure rings with a 5/8 inch or larger bolt. When the filled waste drum is closed up, the closure ring bolt shall be torqued with a minimum of 40 foot-pounds.
- The outside surfaces of the drums shall not have surface contamination exceeding:
 - a. Fixed 2200 d/m alpha per 100 cm 2 (1320 d/m alpha per 60 cm 2 probe)
 - b. Smearable 220 d/m per 100 cm 2 (132 d/m alpha per 60 cm 2 probe).
- 3. External radiation levels shall be less than 200 mRem per hour at any point on the external surface of the drums. The dose rate must be less than 2 mRem/hr. in any normally occupied position in the vehicle and less than 10 mrem/hr. at 6' from the vehicle.
- 4. The maximum total SNM content per drum shall be limited to no more than 15 grams of U-235.
- 5. Void spaces within the waste and between the waste and the drum shall be reduced to the extent practicable. The void spaces shall be less than 15% of the total volume of the drum.

6. All liquid wastes shall be stabilized or solidified and must meet the no detectable free standing liquid requirements. Shipping papers shall include certification that the waste has no free standing liquids. See Item 7 for packaging requirements for oil. Liquids with a pH of less than 4.0 shall be neutralized before they are stablized.

Cemented liquids must be allowed at least three days to cure and be inspected for free standing liquid before lids are put in place for shipment.

Portland cement is acceptable for solidification or stabilization at the Barnwell site for aqueous liquids and other applicable waste forms with a specific activity of less then one microcurie per cubic centimeter.

- (a) When Class A liquid waste is stabilized, it shall be stabilized with Portland cement to a free standing monolith hardness. Normally one sack of cement per 8 to 10 gallons of liquid will be adequate.
- (b) Dewatered wet solids (sludges) shall be stabilized with Portland cement.
- (c) Damp wipes shall be either dried or an excess of Portland cement shall be added to the bag of wipes to prevent an accumulation of condensate inside the plastic bag. Absorbed liquids are not acceptable at Barnwell.
- (d) Portland cement may be used to top off a drum of contaminated dirt to prevent accumulation of condensate on the underside of the lid of sealed drums, for shipments from site.

PAGE 5 0 20 DATE October 16, 1990

- 7. Barnwell will not accept oil or lubricants in any physical form. However, they will accept waste containing incidental or trace amounts of oil which has been absorbed, provided that the amount of absorbed oil does not exceed one percent by waste volume in a container. There is no solidification media for oil that is acceptable by Barnwell.
- 8. Ion exchange resins shall be stabilized with cement to a free standing monolith hardness with no free standing liquid. Records of complete radiological analysis (quantitative and qualitative) must be provided for shipment to Barnwell. The records must specify the specific activity of each radionuclide expressed in microcuries per cubic centimeter.
- 9. The concentration of a radionuclide or radionuclide mixture may be averaged over the volume of the waste and, if used, the solidification agent or matrix if the waste form is a homgeneous mixture.
- 10. The following materials are prohibited: Free liquids, pyrophorics, explosives, untreated alkali metals, pressurized containers, and materials that could lead to spontaneous combustion or react violently with water or moisture. The process for rendering pyrophoric material to a non-pyrophoric state must be submitted and approved by the Manager of Regulatory Affairs for shipment to Barnwell.

NG KM-NC-10-19, Rev. 1 PAGE 6 0 20 DATE October 16, 1990

- 11. The waste must not contain, or be capable of generating quantities of toxic gases, vapors, or fumes harmful to persons transporting, handling, or disposing of the waste. There shall be no significant chemical, galvanic, or other reaction among the packaging components, or between the packaging components and the package contents.
- 12. If wastes are contaminated with radioactive materials and contain hazardous materials or substances listed in the appendix to Section 172.101 of the DOT Regulations, prior approval must be received from the burial site for the shipment. As of this date, Barnwell will accept contaminated asbestos if properly described on the shipping manifest and labeled in compliance with DOT requirements.
- 13. Waste containing chelating agents with concentrations greater than eight percent are not acceptable at Barnwell. Waste containing 0.1% to 8.0% must be solidified.
- 14. Incinerator ash or powdered material shall be stablized with Portland cement for shipment to Barnwell.
- 15. Concrete, when used as an encapsulation medium around a sealed source centered in a fifty-five gallon drum containing concrete, shall have a formulated compressive strength greater than or equal to 2500 psi.
- 16. The gross weight of drums of LSA waste shall be limited to no more than 800 pounds.
- 17. Upon arrival at the waste disposal sites, the drums shall not show significant deformation or degradation due to rust or other chemical action which results in a loss of container integrity.

NO. RM-NC-10-19, Rev. PAGE 7 OF 20 DATE October 16, 1990

V. LABELING AND PLACARDING REQUIREMENTS

A. Labeling

The labeling on each drum of LSA waste shall be stenciled on with paint of a contrasting color. The lettering shall be 0.75" in height. In addition to "Radioactive LSA", each drum shall be labeled to show waste class, drum identification number, who it was inspected by, date of inspection, gross weight, and the grams of SNM contained in the drum. The labeling shall be placed on the drum lid and on the upper portion of the side of the drum as shown belows

1. LSA Waste

		U-235 GWT.
Radioactive LSA		
Class A Unstable	9	
Inspected by:		
Date Inspected:		

2. Waste Containing Asbestos

The two stick on labels shown on the following page shall be attached to each drum containing astestos. The labels shall be placed two or three inches to the side of the above labeling.

NO. KM-MC-10-19 Rev. PAGE 8 . OF 20 DATE October 16, 1996



CONTAINS ASBESTOS FIBERS AVOID CREATING DUST CANCER AND LUNG DISEASE HAZARD AVOID BREATHING AIRBORNE ASBESTOS FIBERS



ND KM-NC-10-19, Rev. PAGE 9 0#20 DATEOCTODER 16, 1990

B. Placarding

The transport trailer must be placarded on each end and each side with a 10.75" square on point "Radioactive" placard as prescribed by 172.556. The top portion of the placard must be yellow with a black radiation symbol and the lower portion must be white with the word "Radioactive" in black.

The placards must not be obscured in any way. Placards must be at least three inches from other words or symbols to assure that they do not detract from the meaning of the placards.

VI. LOADING REQUIREMENTS FOR SHIPMENTS

- 1. The LSA drums of waste shall be loaded in closed semi-trailer vans by the consignor and unloaded only by the consignee from the same van in which the waste was originally loaded.
- 2. There shall be no loose radioactive material in the truck or the van.
- 3. Sufficient dunnage, shoring and/or bracing shall be utilized to prevent the shifting of drums and to minimize impact damage of drums within the cavity under normal and accident conditions.
- 4. Without prior arrangements with the carrier, the maximum weight of the load including dunnage, shoring and bracing must not exceed 42,000 pounds.
- 5. Each shipment to Barnwell shall be limited to a maximum total SNM content of not more than 4500 grams of U-235.
- 6. When vans are loaded with loads that require double stacking, the heaviest drums shall be loaded on the bottom.

PAGE 10 OF 20 DATE October 16,1990

7. The doors of the trailer shall be sealed with a tamper safe seal and locked. Keys to the lock will be in the custody of the truck driver.

VII. SHIPPING PAPERS

The Administration and Accountability Superviser procures information for the manifest, completes the shipping papers, and submits them to the Standby Manager for approval. Attached to this procedure are copies of the various forms to be filled out to accompany the shipments.

- A. The following information shall be provided in the shipment papers with each waste shipment:
 - 1. Name, address and telephone number of the generator.

Cimarron Corporation Cimarron Facility P. 0. Box 315 Crescent, OK 73028 Attn: A. W. Norwood

405/232-5471

2. Name, address and telephone number of the carrier.

Tri-State Motor Transit Co. P. 0. Box 113 Joplin, Missouri 64802 Attn: Mr. Don Ritchie

800/872-8768

3. Name, address and telephone number of receiver.

Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc. P. 0. Box 726 Barnwell, South Carolina 29812 Attn: Scheduling Office

803/259-3577

NO. KM-NC-10-19, Rev PAGE 11 0 20 DATE October 16, 199

- 4. Description of waste.
 - (a) Proper shipping name "Waste Radioactive Material, LSA, N.O.S., UN-2912";

If as much as 100 milicuries of uranium or 10 milicuries of thorium, or a combination of the two equals or exceeds a unity of one, in any one drum, "RQ Radionuclides" shall be inserted in front of the above description.

If the drum also contains asbestos the following waste description must be included on the manifest "RQ Hazardous Substance, Solid, N.O.S., ORM-E, UN-2590, (Asbestos)".

- (b) Waste Classification "Class A Unstable";
- (c) Pissile Class "Pissile Exempt";
- (d) Physical and Chemical Form;
- (e) Volume of waste;
- (f) Radionuclide identity and quantity, total radioactivity;
- (g) Stabilization agent "Portland Cement";
- (h) Chelating agent(s) waste containing more than 0.1% chelating agent by weight must be identified and the weight & estimate shown; and,
- (i) Transport Index not required for these shipments.
- 5. Instructions.

Specific written instructions for maintenance of the exclusive use shipment controls must be provided to the driver.

PAGE 12 OF 20 DATE October 16, 1990

- 6. The shipping papers shall also include a certification by the waste generator that the transported materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked, and labeled and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation and NRC. The certification must be signed by an authorized representative of the waste generator.
- B. The forms described below constitute the shipping papers required for shipments to Barnwell, South Carolina:
 - 1. DOB/NRC Form 741 "Nuclear Material Transaction Report".

Por shipments to Barnwell, the 741 will be consigned to Janie Boyles. The truck driver will be instructed to receive positive identification of the receiver by signature before consigning over such shipments.

 South Carolina Department of Health and environmental Control Form (DMEC 802) "Radioactive Waste Shipment Prior Notification and Manifest Form".

This prior notification of waste shipment must be telecopied to the South Carolina Health Department (Fax # 803/734-4588 or 803/799-6726) and to Chem-Nuclear at Barnwell (Fax # 803/259-7320) the same day that the waste is shipped. In addition to the telecopied prior notifications, copies of the prior notification must also be included in the shipping papers accompanying the shipment, the drivers papers, the shipping papers mailed on the day of shipment, and the Cimarron shipping records.

NO. KM-NC-10-19, Res PAGE 13 OF 20 DATE October 16, 195

3. Chem-Nuclear System's Barnwell Waste Management Facility Form #CNS-201 "Radioactive Shipment Manifest Form".

This completed form must be included with the shipping papers that accompany the shipment. The proper shipping address for shipments to Barnwell is:

Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc. Osborne Road Barnwell, South Carolina

4. South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control Form #DHEC-803 "Radioactive Waste Shipment Certification Form".

This certification form must be signed by authorized company representatives and included in the shipping papers that accompany the shipment.

5. Instructions to truck drivers hauling radioactive waste shipments to Barnwell, Fouth Carolina.

Have the truck driver sign the instruction sheet to show acknowledgement of the instructions. Make three copies of the instruction sheet after it is signed by the driver. The original shall accompany the shipment with the shipping papers, one of the copies is for the truck driver, one of the copies is to be mailed to the burial site, and the other copy is for our files.

- 6. Cimarron Form "Notice of Shipment" which includes a record of the radiation survey data for the shipment.
- 7. KM Form #3558-A "Shipping Memo Cimarron Facility".
- 8. Load List.

A diagram is made of each load to show the location of each drum in the load. A copy of this load list shall be included in the shipping papers.

SUBJECT AND SHIPPING

NO RM-NC-10-19, Rev. PAGE 14 0# 20 DATE October 16, 1990

C. Distribution of shipping papers and follow-up.

After the driver signs the shipping papers acknowledging receipt of the shipment and the driver instructions, make copies to provide the following distribution:

- Mail a complete set of the required shipping papers to the burial site;
- Send a complete set of the papers in an envelope addressed to the burial site with the shipment;
- Retain a complete set of the papers for our shipping record files; and,
- 4. Provide the driver with a copy of the Notice of Shipment, the burial site shipment forms (manifest), the certification forms, prior notification forms, and the driver instructions.

Any shipment for which acknowledgement is not received from the burial site within 20 days after transfer shall be investigated by the shipper. The investigation shall include tracing the shipment and filing a report with the NRC Regional Office within two weeks of completion of the investigation.

VIII. NOTIFICATION, SCHEDULING, AND SHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS

Shipment schedule dates shall be established with Tri-State (800)872-8768 (Radioactive Shipping Department).

After the shipping arrangements are made with Tri-State, call the Barnwell Schedule Planning Department (803)259-3577 or (803)259-3578 to obtain a Shipment Identification Number and to schedule the shipment. The scheduling will require the shipping date, the volume Ft.3, and the estimated arrival date.

On the same day that the shipment departs the facility, the prior notification form must be telecopied to the South Carolina Health Department (Fax \$803/734-4588 or 803/799-6726) and to the Chem-Nuclear at Barnwell (Fax \$803/259-7320).

NO. RM-NC-10-19, Rev. PAGE 15 OF 20 DATE October 16, 1990

A Prior Notification Plan can be cancelled or changed at any time by telephone. Any changes that affect the shipment's volume and/or arrival date at the Barnwell Facility must be called in. The telephone number to call for updates are:

South Carolina Department of Health (803)734-4632 (during and after working hours) Chem-Nuclear's Barnwell Scheduling Office (803)259-3577 (during and after working hours)

IX. QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM

As used in this procedure, "Quality Assurance" comprises all those planned and systematic actions necessary to provide adequate confidence that improper shipments of radioactive material may not occur and that the waste shipment containers will perform satisfactorily in service.

A. Container Design and Procurement Control.

All of the Cimarron Facility LSA waste will be packaged in 55 gallon steel open head drums. The drums will be new 17-H drums.

Even though DOT Regulation 173.425 (b) does not require specification packaging for LSA shipments consigned as exclusive use shipments, procurement documents for purchase of additional new drums for LSA waste shall require the drums to meet DOT 17-H specifications. The design specifications have already been determined and approved in DOT Regulation 178.118.

B. Inspections, Identification Control, and Records.

All drums to be used for LSA waste shall be identified by an essigned drum number from the time of the inspection of the empty drum on through shipment to burial. All packaging and shipping records shall be tied to the assigned drum number.

NO RM-NC-10-19, Rev. PAGE 16 OF 20 DATE October 16, 199(

1. Each drum shall be inspected by the Decontamination Supervisor and assigned a drum inspection number before placing any waste material in the drum. Drums found to be satisfactory shall be identified by writing "OK", the assigned drum number, the date and initial of the inspector on the side of the drum near the top chime with a metal marking paint pencil of a contrasting color. Any drum that does not pass inspection shall be identified by writing "Rejected" on the side of the drum. The rejected drums shall be returned to the vendor.

The Decontamination Supervisor who inspects the drum shall maintain an inspection log. The logs shall show the drum inspection number, initial of the inspector, date of inspection, whether "OK" or "Rejected", the reason for the rejection, and the subsequent drum shipping number.

The new drums shall be inspected for conformance to the procurement specifications by assuring that:

- a. "DOT 17-H" is stamped into the bottom of the drum,
- b. the drums are equiped with undamaged heavy duty closure rings(12 gauge) with a 5,8 inch or arger bolt,
- c. the drums are free of dents or other defects except for superficial marks,
- d. the rubbor seal gasket is in place in the lid,
- the weld laps have been rolled and welded with no wrinkles or gaps,
- f. the bottom edges have been rolled tight and smooth, and
- g. no rust pitting is noted that would cause weakness in the metal.
- The second inspection consists of the drum packaging inspection. The Decontamination Supervisor who closes up the drum shall inspect the drum to assure that the material is properly packaged, that there is no free standing liquids, and that cemented liquids are hard enough to be free standing monoliths.

NO. KM-NC-10-19, Rev PASE 17 OF 20 DATE October 16, 199

In addition to the drum inspection number written near the top chime, each drum shall be stenciled with paint of a contrasting color on the top and on the side of the drum in letters at least 0.75" in height to show the following information:

	200 90	U-235 Gwt.	(or	Th)
Radioactive LSA Class A Unstable				
Inspected by: Date Inspected:			-	

The drum number shown with this stenciling is the drum shipping number and may be a different number than the drum inspection number written above near the chime. The inspected by ,with this stenciling, is for the initial of the Decontamination Supervisor who makes the packaging inspection when the filled drum is closed up. No separate log record will be required for the drum packaging inspection.

- 3. The third inspection consists of a shipment inspection by Health Physics personnel. Each drum of waste shall be inspected by Health Physics personnel prior to the drums being loaded into the shipping van to assure that:
 - the drum is in unimpaired physical condition, except for superficial marks;
 - b. each drum closure, including the gasket, is properly installed, secured, and free of defects;
 - c. external radiation and contamination levels are within the allowable limits; and,
 - d. the drums are conspicously and durably marked as required by this procedure.

The signature of the Eealth Physics Technician on the Notice Of Shipment form will serve as a record that this inspection was conducted as required.

NO. KM-NC-10-19, Rev PAGE 18 OF 20 DATE October 16, 199

- 4. The fourth and final inspection consists of a shipment inspection after the shipment is loaded and ready for departure. The Decontamination Supervisor and the Administration & Accountability Supervisor shall inspect the loaded van on the day of shipment to assure that:
 - a. The lock nuts on the lock rings have been tightened properly,
 - b. the drums have not been damaged in loading, and,
 - c. the drums are loaded snug enough and proper shoring is in place to prevent movement of the drums during shipment. No record of the inspections is required.
- C. Container Content Control.

To avoid fissile class requirements the U-235 content of all items to be packaged for shipment must be determined to assure that 15 grams U-235/drum is not exceeded.

- 1. The U-235 content of LSA waste shall be determined by:
 - (a) Isotoric analysis by outside analytical service company(s), or
 - (b) Non-destructive analysis of bags of waste by Health Physics personnel, or
 - (c) Alpha survey of the surface of contaminated items by Health Physics personnel, or
 - (d) Solution sample analysis by Health Physics personnel prior of solidfication.
- 2. The Administration and Accountability Supervisor:
 - (a) Provides instructions for the packaging and weighing of U-plant nuclear material to be shipped in accordance with special instruction and procedures;

NO. RM-NC-10-19, Re PAGE 1909 20 DATE October 16, 19

- (b) Correlates analytical data with tally forms and calculates the element and isotopic content of all waste shipments;
- (c) Submits to the Health and Safety Supervisor a shipping memo listing all information as required by special instructions to include as a minimum the container number, material type and enrichment, and gross and net weight for all waste shipments.
- 3. The Health and Safety Supervisor:
 - (a) Peviews the shipping memo submitted by the Administration and Accountability Supervisor for calculation accuracy and completeness;
 - (b) Where applicable, check weighs material with the assistance of the Administration and Accountability Supervisor to determine the correctness and accuracy of reported data;
 - (c) Utilizing the weight and analytical data submitted, along with the accuracy data developed from the sampling technique, calculates the limit of error for the shipment.
- 4. The Decontamination Supervisor:

To assure compliance with NRC 61.56 waste form classification, the Decon Supervisor in charge of cementing LSA liquid waste shall be responsible for assuring that the liquid is properly mixed with one sack of cement per 8 to 10 gallons of water. The Supervisor is also responsible for holding the drum of cemented liquid for at least 72 hours before inspection and installing the lid to assure that:

- (a) The hardness is sufficient to meet the free standing monclith requirements for Class A Unstable waste;
- (b) There is no free standing liquid in the drum; and,

NO. KM-NC-10-19, Re-PAGE 20 OF 20 DATE October 16, 191

(c) The waste is not generating fumes harmful to persons handling, transporting, or di posing of the waste.

Records of analytical results and calculations used to determine container content shall be maintained by the Health Physics Supervisor and the Administration & Accountability Supervisor in compliance with accountability procedures KM-NU-15-2.

D. Audits.

A quarterly audit shall be performed by a Corporate Regulatory Compliance Inspector to verify compliance with all aspects of the quality assurance program and to determine the effectiveness of the program. Audit results shall be documented and reviewed with management having responsibility in the area audited. Follow-up action, including re-audit of deficient areas, shall be taken where indicated.

E. Training.

All persons involved in waste packaging and shipping shall attend training sessions on this procedure at least annually and promptly each time this procedure is revised.

CIMARRON	CORPORATION
THE RESERVE AND A PARTY OF	Market State of State of State

Date
P.O. BOX 318 - CHEBCENT, OXLAHOMA 73028

Shi	pment	No.	-

WASTE SHIPMENTS TO BARNWELL, SOUTH CAROLINA.

This shipment is in a "sole use" trailer to be used exclusively for this shipment only. The load must not be off-loaded at any point in route to its assigned destination. No other material may be loaded in with this material. The trailer must be delivered to the consignee shown on the shipping papers with the tamper proof seals on the trailer doors still intact.

The truck drivers hauling radioactive waste into South Carolina are responsible for notifying the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control 803-253-6497 (during and after business hours) of any variance, occurring after departure, from the shipper's notification of primary routes in South Carolina and estimated date of arrival.

In case of a transportation accident, rescue and lifesaving may be done with little fear of the hazards from the low-level radioactivity in this load of waste. DO NOT DELAY RESCUE EFFORTS:

After needed rescue, lifesaving, or first mid:

. 1. Contact the carrier and shipper;

Cimarron Corporation 405/232-5471 (day or night) Tri-State Motor Transit Co. 800/641-7591

Contact the local law enforcement agency:

Tell the police of the accident with spillage of "Low Specific Activity" (LSA) uranium contaminated waste. Ask them to notify the state health department. Give them the location of the accident site and tell them of any injuries to persons.

3. If a collision or vehicle upset results in fire, the cargo will not explode, but a vehicle fire could spread to combustible material in spilled cargo. Bystendars and fire fighters should be instructed to stand upwind of the spill and 25 feet or more from it. Undamaged containers laying on the road may be moved to the side of the road.

Please cooperate with civil authorities and carrier's and shipper's personnel who arrive at the scene. Follow their health-safety instructions for checking for possible uranium contamination of your clothing or body.

The contamination in this waste is relatively harmless and simple washing methods will remove it. Please be assured that your exposure to this material will be relatively harmless, particularly if you follow instructions.

A. W. Norwood Standby Operations Manager

Truck Driver's Signature

Showing acknowledgment that he understands the Asussipharios kine account communications.

SOUTE CAROLIRA DEFARTMENT OF REALTE AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL Badiometive Waste Shipmone Prior Sptification and Manifole Pers

[Fallure to Complete all Matrice Will Result in Return of Form and Committee Monopopli

Annual and the second s	Viduality in the second state of the	anticopy is her could be true for her her consequence	
	See Erverse Sice	for lastrocti	068
1. Name and Address of Shipp	er/Ceveratori	2. Person B	esponsible for Beste Shipment:
		a) Name:	
		b) Title	
J. Radiosctive Waste Transpo	re Paraic No.		Identification No.1
C. markametria mara tinnuba			TARREST STATE OF THE STATE OF T
5. Location from which wests	will be shipped:	6. Name and	Address of Consigness
7. Scheduled Date of Departm	re of Shipments	8. Estimate	d Date of Arrival of Shipment;
9. Carriers	[10. frailer No.	A. Contraction of the Contractio	
y. Carriers	(if aveilable	N. C.	11. Type Transport Vehicle:
44	Time of the same o	anidanielanie elektria	
12. Routes shipment will foll	ton is state of 20	ary Peroffue (Ba Specific):
13. Type Package or Cask	14. Type Contain	er in Caski	13. Fackage of Cast Spec.
Hodal Boss			1
16. Complete Meste Description	on (he specific):		There is no the second of the
and analogue was a security	/		
gaganization and the state of t			
17. Physical & Chemical Form			. Frominent Radionuclises:
	Package	181	
20. Total Curies:	21. Vaste Class &	Stability	1 22. Total Cubic Feets
23. DOT BUD Type:	24. DOT Class. & UW Mo.:	Basard Class	25. Bwy. Route Controlled: (Lerge Quentity) [] Tes [] We
	CERTIF	CATTON	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
		1.	
went of Bealth and Environmen	viedge; and that the No. 429 of 1980,	the information the shipper/genths fouth Care	tor to the South Carollus Departs s provided herein is complete and nerator has complied with all the pline Redirective Waste Transports
Date	Manager Anna Manager	A Name	With the first on Continue to Secretarious resources and resources and the second state of the second stat
	1794	rd Name	
	81gn	MINTE OF COME	ignee's Authorized
	Ley	resentative	
	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER.	PARTY MACHINE	CONTRACTOR SECTION AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	COMETCHER ACE	THE ACT WHITE TO A SECOND	
This acknowledges to the four the above described radioacti			and Ravirousental Control that
base of Dalivery	agenting and a second s	The Luke of Fa-	iguee's Authorized
one of portional		presentative	PEnas a warmoireas
	toomice No.	ad an Printed	North and \$121a
	179	AS DE LEINING	hame and Title
DEEC 802 (Nev. 10/84)			

(Cepies of this ferm may be reproduced locally as manded)

Typed or Printed Name and Title

DEEC 803 18 JOHL

FORR REA-CT (5/80)

SCUTH CAROLINA DEFARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL Radioactive Waste Shipment Certification Form

General Instructions and Information: This is a two part form to be used by shippers and carriers of radioactive waste. The certifications contained herein satisfy the requirements Section 13-7-150, of Act No. 499 of 1980, the South Carolina Radioactive Waste Transportation and Disposal Act. This certification along with a copy of the prior notification form shall accompany each shipment of radicactive waste into and within the State of South Carolina. T shipper is to complete his portion of the form and present it to the carrier as part of the ablantas decuments mass consider the country of a

delivery of the shipment to the consignee, a co Prior Notification and Manifest form with the c	py of this certification form, and a copy of onsignee acknowledgement, shall be returned to
the Department.	
	tificate of Compliance
1. Name of Shipper and Address:	2. Shipment Identification No.
	1. Transport Permit No.
Telephone No. ()	s. Hansport Fermi and
In compliance with Act No. 499 of 1980, the Sou	th Caroline Radiosctive Waste Transportation
Disposal Act, I hereby certify on behalf of the ment of Health and Environmental Control that the visions of Act No. 499 of 1980, and all applical both State and Federal, regarding the packaging of such wastes. I further certify that this should have of the time of departure and the laws, rules or regulations were found. Date	he above-named shipper has complied with all ; ble laws and administrative rules and regulat; , transportation, storage, disposal and deliv- ipment of radioactive waste has been inspected
Typed Name and Title of Agent of Shipper	Signature
Part II: Carrie	r's Certification
1. Name of Carrier and Address:	2. Shipment Identification No.
malankara Na / \	3. Transport Trailer No.
Telephone No. () 4. Scheduled Date of Departure of Shipment:	5. Estimated Date of Arrival of Shipment
s. Sundulad back of palations of surjoining	or no management was not been as a professioner
Certification is hereby made to the South Carolithat: (a) the shipper has provided the carrier of cate of compliance, and the routing instruction properly placarded for transport according to a lations; (c) all shipping papers originated or executed; (d) the transport vehicle has been in regulations within the prescribed intervals and good working order and meet the requirements of vehicle within the State of South Carolina are specified by applicable U.S. Department of Transbe immediately notified of any variance, occurring of primary routes in South Carolina and estimate administrative rules and regulations, both State radioactive waster will be complied with.	with a copy of the shipment manifest, the certs; (b) the shipment of radioactive waste has a pplicable U.S. Department of Transportation Respected according to applicable State and Pedithat all safety and operational components as regulations; (e) all drivers who will operationalistic to transport hazardous materials as apportation regulations; (f) the Department shing after departure, from the shipper's notificed date of arrival; (g) all applicable laws as
Typed or Printed Name and Title	Signature
AVENO OF PERCENCE NAME SOME TALLS	20 A 4 1 MA TO MAKE WE

	36. RECEIVE	er's rata	officer	24. BHIPP	ER'S DATA		1
]		ШП	njila-			- 225	
1			8			-5564	
The second secon			SC SMEPER'S DATA T			To the state of th	
			SIGNATURE OF			-; 1:	Accounts of the last and approximate the control of the last and the l
-			SIGNA PARE DE AUTRICHEZED CIFES, ALL AND DATE S Eles commettens des prevadices reçu sing sectionissas;			A second	
1		++++	Bright B	+++	++++	-jut	
		1111	AND DATE SIGNED			-9898	
		++++	- E	++++		-1 11	
-			1,8			-1 11	
-		++++	0				1
						to an analysis of the control of the	
NIE!						-1734	13.
men						N- F	
-						16- B	50 E 5100
						11-	41/6
			25. RECEIVEN'S DATA			n en	
						n 8:	4 7 32
iren			See and			- N - N - N - N - N - N - N - N - N - N	
			OF AUTHORISM			1	D DA WEST
			WED OFFIC			A Section of Section o	Ly Jay Territory (1995)
			SKIMMTURIS OF ALSTHORAZED OFFISIMA ARRODATE SIGNED (Size instructions for provisions requiring curringsacross)			-14 6001 F	Stra over 400 y/
			E SAGNED			-5 6	
-						-1115	

A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	Providence of the Control of the Con	The Sale of Agranding and Agra	Get the they was the	Showsoomerson	28% i	TO PREJ TRONG CARD OF		* 214 GSe t. Nr 4	1814 1820 184 ;		6 Mg 8-m 1928 4	-	2 100	Andreas American III and the Control of State Control of	-16
The state of the s				1	- Annual Contract of the last	110		-	PROTON SECTION			The	1924	9	6 8
		The second secon			-		-						-		S .
A SECTION OF STREET STREET, ST	a check or	40° (370 E 2'S) SIGNA 100 0 4 A		49 (2012) 4	-		1 6 9 0	IN COLUMN TOWNS AND THE	4 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	tests reprintment at territor in	St.	Secretary of specimens over 198			
		1	900		Commence of the last		Staget VIII	to praise in the diagram with	N 60 W	-	S HONOTO IN STADING S IN		10 St 10 10		
						-			Andrew Commence						
		· ·								MARKET NO.					
4 Shrand		contraction to								-		Secretary Secretary	Commission of the Control	Charles Josephone	1
PS 16. + Gilberto Filher ID 1, Sert No. 1 to collibrate (RES) 7 1879 5 E.	R St CENTR CTARE 20 .	Section of the Party of the Par	- Constitution of the contract			-	of sense is.	A STANDER OF ANALYSIS INCOMES IN MAKES BY SPECIAL SECTION SECT	日 日 年 1 日						1
						_	Deta 179 G	\$ 10.5 Mail 1241-G-1250 \$130 Mil						-	
COLACTOR BY UNITED S	the state of the s	And the state of t	-	Auto constituente	Section of the second		thicke driving applicate to	Priday gibro		S SPATTAGE OF	HERRY SAME BRYDE I		bret 50179 to	944	
							1 E	S Chinas S Chinas	perie s remets 1	:	1 955: 0	SESSOR 9			
						printeresp	-	b	10 BH	50 h.s		20.00	Steams .	-	
						ur-ong	-	10.8	No. 26	20.00		N G P	States at	spitalest it stable at	
M 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Marine Control of the			S AMERICAN STAR	£	8	-	was any	all of	# # #		149	1 804	Contractor of Contractor	
				199 8797 ;	7	,	-	of the	10.00	10.00		201 16	de the m	in this city is established in	
			,	-	-			At 125		47.70		16.10	rec's r	s cassociates s	
						anar yes	No. 30 a 5.50 at	IN THE CHAIN OF SHAPE BASE OF		-	-	R. METS VOL C	Se plan invest craphorts, staleus, washing, trickli St.	2.7	

NUCLEAR MAIEMAL IMANUACION MEPUNI

	BIRMUN BESPRÜM		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF	MCPRE GROUPE STORY BY TO AN ELL. MAN AND AN ELL AND
	BERWIH BER			AC MR OUTCOM, ACM MAJOR OF D
	BESCRIPTION	RADIO	AN STATE OF	70 1 10
	GROSS WEIGHTS	37	2	36
	I AND I	×		30
1,1,2, 38.38, 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	741			Persons a very
	Marail			
N. B. V. S. V. S.	GRAMS ISOTOFE			
	NAJURAL			
	NDEX		Transcription of the Control of the	

BARBINELL WASTE MANAGEMENT FACALITY Operated by CHEM-MUCLEAR SYSTEMS, MC. CONTINUATION SHEET

CENERACION NAME

USE THIS MARKER ON ALL CONT RESIDENCE PAGES

ShePlatesTID Mannett.Fe

| | #360
#258FT
#CTSRFT
#42 | Radiosec Inch. | Pacastrine - | Applications - | Preparation
 | Passagering- | Pautosetme | Pac-eacher | Maccount towns | Successives- | Hackaterhore - | Report of
 | Paperati ne | 38608018- | Medical 12 | - Вифороми | Page scaling- | Nation no. | Pagesagnes
 | Nachmbett-40 | Mastroech.ap. | Raphschiell | Padeschile- | Repaidle | Passesono-
 | Papasabos- | Facabiles- | Pododecton- | Place vectors- | Pluggerations- | Pachgaicheo-
 | |
|--|--|----------------|--|--
--|--------------|--|--|--|-------------------
--	--	--	--	------------
--	--	--	----------	--
--	------------	--	--	--
--	---			
	1005-16 3-465.			
 | | | | | | |
 | | + | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | |
	COnstitution CCM CONstitution B Egistracia COMM Vigenia office been carried				
 | | | | | | |
 | | | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | | | | | | And the same of th |
 |
B.	411.3 41.13 44.13 45.13		-		
 | | | | | | - |
 | | | | and the same | | |
 | | | | i i | |
 | | | - | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| THE COSP TRAIN | Andrew Car | | | |
 | | | | | | |
 | | L | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | |
SHEPLASS	Party State Co-CX				
 | | | - | - | - | |
 | | 1 | | | | |
 | | - | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | |
| | DB3
COMMANDER
AC. AMP I
AC. F | | | - | -
 | - | - | | | | |
 | | | | - | | |
 | | | | - | | The same of the sa |
 | - | | | | |
 |
The second second second	CEC-11. Age to Got yourse	- Committee			
 | | | | | | |
 | | | | Char | | |
 | | | - | | |
 | | | - | | |
 | |
| | 200 (02)
200 (03)
200 (03)
200 (03) | and the second | - | - |
 | | | - | | The second second | | -
 | | - | | | - | |
 | - | | | - | | -
 | - | - | | - | | A CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSONS
 | - |
| - | EPR SAPPROSE AND S | T | Ī | | - | |
 | - | | | Ī | - |
 | | | | | | |
 | | | Ī | | |
 | I | I | | | | -
 |
Name and Address of the Owner, where	PRINCES CONTROL		I		
 | I | ****** | | | | |
 | | | | | | - |
 | | - | | | - |
 | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| Commence of the Control of the Contr | 90% Just 75 90
90,700
346 | | The second secon | And the second s | The second secon | | and the second s | And the second state of th | The second secon | | The second secon | the state of the s | | And the second s | | And the second s | The state of the s | | the second secon | The second secon | And the second s | and the second s | The second secon | | The second secon | Secure delication of the control of | | The second secon | mentioners described in the Paper of the Control of | And the second s | And the second s | And the second section of the second |
| | ISSA
CHRONCA.
ROSEA AND S
SURESE 1 In OF | - 10 mm | - | | -
 | - | - | | - | - | |
 | | - | - | | | | -
 | - | - | The second name of the second | - | - |
 | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| Service Servic | 828 | | - | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | - | | - | - | The State of the S | | | | - | - | September 10 contrasts |
| The second | PER | MEA | - | - |
 | | | | | | The second second | the same and same or the same |
 | | | | - | | |
 | - | - | | | - | -
 | | - | The same of the same of | | | -
 |
The second second	PERCENT OF MACHINETY OF MACHINE	100.300		-	1	
 | - | | | | |
 | | | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | | | | - | San |
 |
Street, or other Persons	846.10 8.62.10 8.62.10 8.62.1	CLOB MARKET		manufacture Said		
 | | | | Statement Statement | | |
 | Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Own | | | | Statement of the Publish | - | |
 | | No. of Concession of | - | | |
 | | | | - | - |
 |
| - | £89 | | 1 | | -
 | | | | | | |
 | | | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | | | | | |
 | Name of Street |

Form No. CHEAT)

DISPOSAL SITE COPY

NOTICE OF SHIPMENT FROM CITWOON COMPONATION A SUBSIDIARY OF KERR MCGEE CORP. P.O. Box 315 - CRESCENT, OK 73028

Number	address	INA gross wt.	* A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							
of Dipas	The second secon)		Date of Shipment	Cust. order Ho					
	17-H 55 GALLON DRUM	S CONTAINING	. 1,	Transport ID No.	Shipment No.					
	WASTE NON-TRANSURAN MATERIAL	IC RADIOACTIVE		Shipping Tri-State Motor Trans: P.O. Box Lil: - Joplin						
	WASTE RADIOACTIVE M	ATERIALS, FISSILE			00-872-8768					
	LOW SPECIFIC ACTIVI	TY N.O.S. UN-2212	1	Shipping container permit no.						
				Dep. Uranium Plutonium						
	Tri-State to RAR	WELL, SOUTH CAROLINA	-	Nat. Uranium	Other					
	"SOLE USE VEHICLE			Enriched Uranium Other						
	stability class	waste form class	physical form							
	LINSTABLE "	CLASS A	SOLID WASTE							
TRAILER SEAL NUMBER OFF-SITE SHIPHERT SURVEY DATA	activity of ships	ment in mCi	radioactive label applied RADIOACTIVE LSA							
	fiseile class tr	ansport index	chemical form OXIDES							
	hazard class	un-2912	radionuclide SEE MANIFEST							
	fixed contemination	d/m-b0 cm ² Proba Area	Trailer surface dose rate mrem/hr.							
	smearable contamina	d/m-100 cm ²	Trailer dose rate @ 6ft. erem/hr.							
	Truck & Trailer ide	ntification No.	Dose rate in Truck cab							
	Tractor #	Trailer			mrem/hr.					
DRUM			date							
	IN CASE OF EMERO	SENCY CALL	By(Health Physicist)							
	A. W. Norwood	405)232-5471	ктициния	and marked and bakeled and	are in proper condition for it					
of su	fing to the applicable requisitess of	mus comportance of a comportant of the and shappers are sensitived to stoke specifically in	at talkens	stant construction to the Property of Majoretta	aintight "					
accompany.	CIMARRON CORPORA		Pate							
BY	A W Monarch	and the second second second	security	Driver's Signature	Barrier Branch Company Company					

No.														
FACKITY FORESS Operated by CHE PO Box 726, Bo RADIOACTIVE CITY STATE DODE CONTACT PHONE () EMEMORPHICY RESPONSE CONTACT PHONE () PHONE () PHONE () OPERATE ON					CHEM-NUCLEAR SYSTEMS, IPC. b. Barnwell, South Carolina 2981: (803) 259-1781 VE SHIPMENT MANIFEST FORM TE WASTE TRANSPORTATION PERMET NO. SHIPMENT LD. NUMBER PAGE						SHIF			
										SENT TYPE SHIPMENT SURFACE EXPOSURE MART				
								SHIPMENT NO. LINER TYPE LINER SERIAL NO.						
(2) Bai TO		ONTINUATE BER OF GE	NERATORS			OF		DR	IVER SIGNA	TURE			DATE	
M TOTAL FOR THE PROPER SHIPPING NAME & HAZAR BACH CLASS PER 48 CFR 172 1011	D CLASS +	NUMBER	Reportable Otsarety	(7)			5-EPMENT TOTALS					(8) TOTAL SNM		
NO OF: WEIGHT PACK ASS POURS.		LP42908	Chartry .	Disposal Volume (ft. 3)	No. of Packages		ACTIVITY (19CFR29.311) Milliouries			Source (Pounds)	Isotope U-233	Grams	No Package	
Radioective Maternal, Boatle, n.c.s Radioactive Mile Bedinective Maternal, low as exists activity n.c.s Radioactive Maternal, n.c.s Radioactive Maternal		LR-22918 LR-22912 LR-22982				All Isotopes	Intiom	C-14	Tc-99	±129		U-235		
Pacificacine Material, Indiac quantity, n.n.s Fluidos. Radioschie Material, Ierdischie Quantity, n.n.s Fluidos. Radioschie Material, special form, n.o.s Radioschi Radioschie Material, switzmen's and articles - Fluidoschi	er Maderial	1342910 UH2974 UH2971						ECATION	N N	II) UMBER AND		Total		
Other (Specify) (13) PHYSICAL FORM				PACKAGE % FILL AGENT OF CONTAINE %										
(16.8) Yes : No This waste(s) must be disposed in S Environmental Control Approved Structul (17) : Yes : No This VEHICLE IS CONSIGNED EXCLUSIN BE ACCOMPLISHED BY CONSIGNOR OR (18) \$4-70-PTAN* This is to cattly that the above named materials marked and tabeled and are in proper condition for transporta the Department of Transportation.	at Overpackes) to E USE LOADIN CONSIGNEE OR are properly clas	meet stability G AND LINE HIS DESIG	ty requirements CADING MUS INATED AGEN ribed packager	s (1) T E d	articactive amended, a Criteria with with all app	n is hereby may waste has been and the Nuclear bin 48 hours pr licable laws, rul	n wepected in Regulatory for to shipmess and regulatory	in accordance Commission sent and funt lations."	with the req s License No rer certification	summents of S 12-13536-01 on is made from	truth Carolina as amended or the inspects	Radioactive fi and the effect	daterial Licen tive Barrier to so items of no	se No. 997 i Site Dispos or complain
Signature					Title and Organization							Form No. CNS-201 (1.90) SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE		
Company				Telephone No. ()										
This make tall meets all license requiri ments.				Crane Forkith Arrival Date						Amual Survey No.				
Dverg				Shielded Personnel Barner Dverpack S/N Dverpack Lid S/N			Date/Time Buried							
							Trench No. tocation Code							
				sr		Waste Class Code								
						-		lass Code			3			
Authorized Signature	Title						Parsonne	el Exposure _					-	-